
Rutland County Council                  
Catmose, Oakham, Rutland, LE15 6HP.
Telephone 01572 722577 Email governance@rutland.gov.uk  

DX28340 Oakham
      

Ladies and Gentlemen,

A meeting of the AUDIT AND RISK COMMITTEE will be held in the Council 
Chamber, Catmose, Oakham on Tuesday 30 October 2018 commencing at 7.00 
pm when it is hoped you will be able to attend.

Yours faithfully

Helen Briggs
Chief Executive

Recording of Council Meetings: Any member of the public may film, audio-record, 
take photographs and use social media to report the proceedings of any meeting that 
is open to the public. A protocol on this facility is available at 
www.rutland.gov.uk/haveyoursay

A G E N D A

1) APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 

2) MINUTES 
To confirm the minutes of the Audit and Risk Committee held on 11 September 
2018.

3) MATTERS ARISING 

4) DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 
In accordance with the Regulations, Members are invited to declare any 
disclosable interests under the Code of Conduct and the nature of those 
interests in respect of items on this Agenda and/or indicate if Section 106 of 
the Local Government Finance Act 1992 applies to them.

5) PETITIONS, DEPUTATIONS AND QUESTIONS 
To receive any petitions, deputations and questions received from Members of 
the Public in accordance with the provisions of Procedure Rule 217. 
The total time allowed for this item shall be 30 minutes. Petitions, declarations 
and questions shall be dealt with in the order in which they are received. 
Questions may also be submitted at short notice by giving a written copy to the 
Committee Administrator 15 minutes before the start of the meeting. 

Public Document Pack

mailto:corporatesupport@rutland.gov.uk
http://www.rutland.gov.uk/haveyoursay


The total time allowed for questions at short notice is 15 minutes out of the 
total time of 30 minutes. Any petitions, deputations and questions that have 
been submitted with prior formal notice will take precedence over questions 
submitted at short notice. Any questions that are not considered within the time 
limit shall receive a written response after the meeting and be the subject of a 
report to the next meeting.

6) QUESTIONS FROM MEMBERS 
To consider any questions received from Members of the Council in 
accordance with the provisions of Procedure Rule 95. 

7) NOTICES OF MOTION 
To consider any Notices of Motion from Members submitted under Procedure 
Rule 97.

8) SHARED OWNERSHIP 
To receive a verbal update from the Strategic Director for Places.

9) EXTERNAL AUDITORS PROGRESS UPDATE 
To receive Report No. 196/2018 from the Director for Resources.
(Pages 5 - 20)

10) INTERNAL AUDIT UPDATE 
To receive Report No. 198/2018 from the Head of Internal Audit.
(Pages 21 - 38)

11) RISK MANAGEMENT POLICY 
To receive Report No. 180/2018 from the Director for Resources.
(Pages 39 - 60)

12) COMPLIMENTS COMMENTS AND COMPLAINTS ANNUAL REPORT 
To receive Report No. 147/2018 from the Director for Resources.
(Pages 61 - 72)

13) REGULATION OF INVESTIGATORY POWERS ACT 2000 (RIPA) UPDATE 
To receive a verbal update from the Director for Resources.

14) ANY OTHER URGENT BUSINESS 
To receive items of urgent business which have previously been notified to the 
person presiding.



---oOo---

DISTRIBUTION
MEMBERS OF THE AUDIT AND RISK COMMITTEE:

Miss G Waller (Chairman)

Mr J Lammie (Vice-Chair)

Mr I Arnold
Ms R Burkitt
Mr G Conde
Mrs J Fox
Mr A Lowe

OTHER MEMBERS FOR INFORMATION



This page is intentionally left blank



Report No: 196/2018
PUBLIC REPORT

AUDIT AND RISK COMMITTEE
30th October 2018

EXTERNAL AUDITORS PROGRESS UPDATE
Report of the Director for Resources

Strategic Aim: All

Cabinet Member(s) 
Responsible:

Mr G Brown, Deputy Leader and Portfolio Holder for 
Planning, Environment, Property and Finance.

Contact Officer(s): Saverio Della Rocca, Strategic 
Director for Resources

01572 758159
sdrocca@rutland.gov.uk

Andrew Merry, Finance Manager 01572 758152
amerry@rutland.gov.uk

Ward Councillors Not Applicable 

DECISION RECOMMENDATIONS

That the Audit and Risk Committee receive the External Auditors Progress Report and 
Sector Update 

1 PURPOSE OF THE REPORT

1.1 The new external auditors, Grant Thornton, will be undertaking the audit of the 
financial statements and the value for money assessment for 2018/19.  The 
attached reports gives a brief progress update.

2 BACKGROUND AND MAIN CONSIDERATIONS

2.1 The new external auditors, Grant Thornton, will be undertaking the audit of the 
financial statements and the value for money assessment for 2018/19.  

2.2 The audit plan for the year will be produced in January 2019.

2.3 The attached report gives details of the audit timetable and gives various sector 
updates which the Committee may find of interest.

3 CONSULTATION

3.1 None required. 

4 ALTERNATIVE OPTIONS 

4.1 The Audit and Risk committee is responsible for overseeing external audit matters 

5

Agenda Item 9

file:///S:/Meetings%20-%20tfr%20to%20Sharepoint/REPORT%20NUMBERS


so there are no alternative options. 

5 FINANCIAL IMPLICATIONS 

5.1 None.

6 LEGAL AND GOVERNANCE CONSIDERATIONS

6.1 Section 3 of Part 3 of the Councils Constitution state that it is the responsibility of 
the Audit and Risk Committee to receive reports from the external auditors.

7 DATA PROTECTION IMPLICATIONS

7.1 A data protection impact assessment has not been completed as there are no data 
protection implications.

8 EQUALITY IMPACT ASSESSMENT

8.1 An Equality Impact Assessment (EqIA) has not been completed because there are 
no service, policy or organisational changes being proposed.

9 COMMUNITY SAFETY IMPLICATIONS 

9.1 There are no community safety implications.

10 HEALTH AND WELLBEING IMPLICATIONS

10.1 There are no health and wellbeing implications.

11 CONCLUSION AND SUMMARY OF REASONS FOR THE 
RECOMMENDATIONS

11.1 This report presents the opinion from the external auditors and provides details of 
the audit timetable along with various sector updates, an
[...]
-a-new-deal-for-social-housing

https://assets.publishing.service.gov.uk/government/uploads/system/uploads/attachment_data/file/728722/BRR_Pilots_19-20_Prospectus.pdf

Institute for Fiscal Studies

https://www.ifs.org.uk/uploads/publications/comms/R148.pdf

13

Links

19



© 2018 Grant Thornton UK LLP. Confidential and information only.

‘Grant Thornton’ refers to the brand under which the Grant Thornton member firms provide assurance, tax and advisory services to their clients and/or refers to one or more member firms, 
as the context requires. Grant Thornton UK LLP is a member firm of Grant Thornton International Ltd (GTIL).GTIL and the member firms are not a worldwide partnership. GTIL and each 
member firm is a separate legal entity. Services are delivered by the member firms. GTIL does not provide services to clients. GTIL and its member firms are not agents of, and do not 
obligate, one another and are not liable for one another’s acts or omissions. This proposal is made by Grant Thornton UK LLP and is in all respects subject to the negotiation, agreement 
and signing of a specific contract/letter of engagement. The client names quoted within this proposal are disclosed on a confidential basis. All information in this proposal is released strictly 
for the purpose of this process and must not be disclosed to any other parties without express consent from Grant Thornton UK LLP. 

grantthornton.co.uk

20



Report No: 198/2018
PUBLIC REPORT

AUDIT AND RISK COMMITTEE
30th October 2018

INTERNAL AUDIT UPDATE
Report of the Head of Internal Audit

Strategic Aim: All

Exempt Information No 

Cabinet Member(s) 
Responsible:

Mr G Brown, Deputy Leader and Portfolio Holder for 
Planning, Environment, Property and Finance.

Contact Officer(s): Rachel Ashley-Caunt, Head of 
Internal Audit

Tel: 07824 537900
rashley-
caunt@rutland.gcsx.gov.uk

Ward Councillors N/A

DECISION RECOMMENDATIONS

That Members note the Internal Audit update report (Appendix A).

1 PURPOSE OF THE REPORT 

1.1 To update Members on the progress made in delivering the 2018/19 Annual Audit 
Plan and outcomes from audit assignments completed since the last Committee 
meeting.

2 BACKGROUND AND MAIN CONSIDERATIONS 

Update on Delivery of Internal Audit Plan 

2.1 The progress made to date in delivering the 2018/19 audit plan is set out in Appendix 
A.  At the time of reporting, 58% of the audit plan is either in progress or complete.

Implementation of Recommendations

2.2 Internal Audit request that officers provide updates on all open audit actions on a 
monthly basis.  Since the last Committee meeting, six recommendations have been 
confirmed as implemented.

2.3 There are currently six actions rated as ‘Medium’ priority which are more than three 
months overdue for implementation but have not yet been fully implemented.  
Internal Audit has been provided with assurance that progress is being made in 

21

Agenda Item 10

file:///S:/Meetings%20-%20tfr%20to%20Sharepoint/REPORT%20NUMBERS
mailto:rashley-caunt@rutland.gcsx.gov.uk
mailto:rashley-caunt@rutland.gcsx.gov.uk


these areas and to manage the risks associated. 

3 CONSULTATION 

3.1 No formal consultation is required.

4 ALTERNATIVE OPTIONS 

4.1 The Committee is asked to note the report but may wish to receive an earlier update 
on any limited assurance reports.

5 FINANCIAL IMPLICATIONS

5.1 There are no financial implications arising from this report.

6 LEGAL AND GOVERNANCE CONSIDERATIONS

6.1 The Audit and Risk Committee is responsible for oversight of the work of Internal 
Audit including approving the annual report and satisfying itself that the conclusions 
reached are reasonable in light of the work undertaken.  It is also responsible for 
gaining assurance that internal audit is complying with internal audit standards.

6.2 There are no legal implications arising from this report.

7 DATA PROTECTION IMPLICATIONS

7.1 A data protection impact assessment has not been completed as there are no data 
protection implications.

8 EQUALITY IMPACT ASSESSMENT 

8.1 There are no equality implications.

9 COMMUNITY SAFETY IMPLICATIONS 

9.1 There are no community safety implications.

10 HEALTH AND WELLBEING IMPLICATIONS 

10.1 There are no health and wellbeing implications.

11 CONCLUSION AND SUMMARY OF REASONS FOR THE 
RECOMMENDATIONS 

11.1 The latest update report, provided in Appendix A, details the findings of recent 
Internal Audit work and any weaknesses in the control environment highlighted by 
these reviews, and provides an overview of the performance of the Internal Audit 
team and the implementation of actions by management.  The Committee plays an 
important role in the oversight of Internal Audit work.

12 BACKGROUND PAPERS

12.1 There are no additional background papers to the report

13 APPENDICES 

22



13.1 Appendix A: Internal Audit Update Report 

13.2 Appendix B: Implementation of Audit Recommendations

13.3 Appendix C:  ‘High’ and ‘Medium’ Priority actions overdue for more than three 
months

13.4 Appendix D: Customer Satisfaction Statistics

13.5 Appendix E: Limitations and responsibilities

A Large Print or Braille Version of this Report is available 
upon request – Contact 01572 722577

23



This page is intentionally left blank



1

Appendix A

RUTLAND COUNTY COUNCIL

INTERNAL AUDIT UPDATE

OCTOBER 2018

Date: 30th October 2018

25



2

Introduction
1.1 LGSS provides the internal audit service for Rutland County Council and has been 

commissioned to provide 370 audit days to deliver the 2018/19 annual audit plan and 
undertake other work commissioned by the client.

1.2 The Public Sector Internal Audit Standards (the Standards) require the Audit and Risk 
Committee to scrutinise the performance of the internal audit team and – of equal 
significance – to satisfy itself that it is receiving appropriate assurance about the 
controls put in place by management to address identified risks to the Council. This 
report aims to provide the co
[...]
onsidered by Cabinet.  Since the last Committee meeting, 6 actions arising from audit 
reports have been implemented.

At the date of reporting, there are 22 open audit actions which are overdue for 
implementation. Of these, 6 actions were due for implementation over three months 
ago and were categorised as ‘Medium Priority’.  See Appendix C for further details.

2.7 Further updates

Internal Audit has been informed of a cash theft from a Council parking machine which 
occurred in September 2018.  The controls in place for the security of these monies 
have been initially reviewed by management and it has been agreed that this will be 
an area to be reviewed in further detail in the annual Fraud Risk review conducted by 
Internal Audit.

27



4

Table 1: Progressing the annual audit plan

Assignment Budget Actual Not 
Started Planning

Field
Work 

Underway

Field
Work 

Complete

Draft 
Report

Final 
Report

Control 
Environment Compliance Org Impact Comment

Key Corporate Controls and Policies

Creditors 15 -

Debtors 14 2

Payroll 15 -

Main Accounting 12 -

Local Taxation 15 -

Benefits 17 -

Contract Procedure Rules 
Compliance

10 -

Procurement Cards 8 -

Debt Recovery 
(consultancy)

7 7.5 N/A - Consultancy

Corporate Governance and Counter Fraud

Fraud Risk Register 15 -

GDPR 15 6.1

Project Governance & Risk 
Management (consultancy)

14 5.1

KEY

Current status of assignments is shown by      

28



5

Assignment Budget Actual Not 
Started Planning

Field
Work 

Underway

Field
Work 

Complete

Draft 
Report

Final 
Report

Control 
Environment Compliance Org Impact Comment

Corporate Objective: Sustainable growth

Highways Winter 
Maintenance

15 14.6

Green Waste Charging 10 4.9

Use of Specialist 
Resources in planning 

10 0.4

Corporate Objective:  Safeguarding and Health and Wellbeing

External Placements 15 -

Public Health Contract 
Management

15 -

Safeguarding in Schools 14 1.4

Playground Inspections 10 9.5
Good Satisfactory Minor

Commu
[...]
udit assignments, no matter how well designed and 
operated, are affected by inherent limitations. These include the possibility of poor judgement 
in decision making; human error; control processes being deliberately circumvented by 
employees and others; management overriding controls; and unforeseeable circumstances.

Future periods

The assessment of each audit area is relevant to the time that the audit was completed in. In 
other words, it is a snapshot of the control environment at that time. This evaluation of 
effectiveness may not be relevant to future periods due to the risk that:

 the design of controls may become inadequate because of changes in operating 
environment, law, regulatory requirements or other factors; or

 the degree of compliance with policies and procedures may deteriorate.

Responsibilities of management and internal auditors

It is management’s responsibility to develop and maintain sound systems of risk management; 
internal control and governance; and for the prevention or detection of irregularities and fraud. 
Internal audit work should not be seen as a substitute for management’s responsibilities for 
the design and operation of these systems.

Internal Audit endeavours to plan its work so that there is a reasonable expectation that 
significant control weaknesses will be detected. If weaknesses are detected additional work is 
undertaken to identify any consequent fraud or irregularities. However, Internal Audit 
procedures alone, even when carried out with due professional care, do not guarantee that 
fraud will be detected, and its work should not be relied upon to disclose all fraud or other 
irregularities that might exists.

37



This page is intentionally left blank



Report No: 180/2018
PUBLIC REPORT

AUDIT AND RISK COMMITTEE
30 October 2018

RISK MANAGEMENT POLICY
Report of the Director for Resources

Strategic Aim: All

Exempt Information No

Cabinet Member(s) 
Responsible:

Mr O Hemsley, Leader and Portfolio Holder for 
Rutland One Public Estate & Growth, Tourism & 
Economic Development, Resources (other than 
Finance and Communications)

Contact Officer(s): Saverio Della Rocca, Director for 
Resources

01572 758159
sdrocca@rutland.gov.uk

Ward Councillors N/A

DECISION RECOMMENDATIONS

That the Committee comments on the Risk Management Policy which will be reviewed 
in 2019

1 PURPOSE OF THE REPORT

1.1 To present the current Risk Management Policy for comment following discussions 
at the last Committee.

2 BACKGROUND

2.1 The Committee asked to see the Risk Management Policy which is attached at 
Appendix A. 

2.2 At the last Audit Committee in September, the Committee received the latest 
version of the risk register.  Various comments were made which are being 
considered by SMT.  

2.3 One of the areas that the Committee highlighted at the September meeting was 
the appropriateness of the financial impact measures set out in Appendix C of the 
Policy.  It is the Directors’ view that for the purposes of assessing corporate risks 
the measures remain adequate.  However, clarification may be needed to ensure 
that readers understand that whilst Council treats financial loss below £500k as 

39

Agenda Item 11

file:///S:/Meetings%20-%20tfr%20to%20Sharepoint/REPORT%20NUMBERS


low risk for strategic analysis purposes, this does not reflect the Council’s attitude 
to managing financial loss below this level. The Committee will be aware, through 
the work of internal audit, that the Council has a control framework in place in all 
areas (payroll, benefits etc) to prevent loss at any financial level.

2.4 One other area of focus was risk appetite. It is important that this is articulated 
however complex it may be.  The current definition is set out in Section 5 of the 
Policy.

2.5 The Policy will be reviewed again next year and the Director would welcome any 
comments to feed into that work.

3 CONSULTATION

3.1 No formal external consultation is necessary; the purpose of the 
[...]
ly

6

LIKELIHOOD

Current Risk 
Level & Score

Frequency and level of Risk Review

High
15-24

These are significant risks which may have a serious impact on the Council 
and its objectives if not managed.  They should therefore be visible to Directors 
and reviewed on at least a monthly basis and considered for escalation to 
the strategic risk register.

Medium
8-12

These are risks which have the capability to cause some disruption to the 
Council if not managed appropriately.  They should be visible to Directors and 
reviewed on at least a quarterly basis.

Low
1-6

These risks may not require further action at this point in time but need to be 
monitored to ensure that there are no changes in circumstances which would 
lead to the risk score changing.  They should be visible to Directors and 
reviewed on at least a 6-monthly basis. 

58



Page 17 of 17

A large print version of this document is available 
on request

Rutland County Council
Catmose, Oakham, Rutland LE15 6HP

01572 722 577
enquiries@rutland.gov.uk

www.rutland.gov.uk

59

mailto:enquiries@rutland.gov.uk
http://www.rutland.gov.uk/


This page is intentionally left blank



Report No: 147/2018
PUBLIC REPORT

AUDIT & RISK COMMITTEE
30 October 2018

COMPLIMENTS, COMMENTS AND COMPLAINTS REPORT 
ANNUAL REPORT

Report of the Director for Resources

Strategic Aim: Sound Financial and Workforce Planning

Exempt Information No

Cabinet Member(s) 
Responsible:

Mr O Hemsley, Leader and Portfolio Holder for 
Rutland One Public Estate & Growth, Tourism & 
Economic Development, Resources (other than 
Finance and Communications)

Contact Officer(s): Phil Horsfield, Monitoring Officer 01572 7588154
phorsfield@rutland.gov.uk

Saverio Della Rocca, Director for 
Resources

01572 758159
sdrocca@rutland.gov.uk

DECISION RECOMMENDATIONS

That the Committee:

1. Endorses the content of the Annual Compliments, Comments and Complaints report.

1 PURPOSE OF THE REPORT 

1.1. This annual report provides an overview of the numbers of Compliments, 
Comments and Complaints received by the Council over the last Financial Year 
from 1st April 2017 to 31st March 2018.

2 BACKGROUND AND MAIN CONSIDERATIONS 

2.1 The Council is committed to providing a high quality service to everyone we deal 
with. In order to do this we need individuals to give us any comments about our 
service, and to tell us when we get things right or wrong.  

2.2 When individuals do complain or make comments then we take them seriously, deal 
with them as quickly as possible and learn from them so that we can continuously 
improve our service.

2.3 The Council’s Compliments, Comments and Complaints Policy and Procedure 
remains unchanged. It was last updated in August 2014.  Key points within the 

61

Agenda Item 12

file:///S:/Meetings%20-%20tfr%20to%20Sharepoint/REPORT%20NUMBERS


policy are:

 Service Requests are identified and treated appropriately outside of the Policy 
(e.g. missed bin). A Service Request is defined as an issue that the Council 
has not have the opportunity to remedy. If the Council fails to solve the issue 
the matter would be treated as a complaint.

 All customers are encouraged to use the ‘Let Us Know’ email address to 
report all compliments, comments and complaints;

 Stage 1 complaints will be dealt with within the 10 working days target 
timescale;

 If the complaint escalates to Stage 2 (this can be requested by the 
complainant), stage 2 responses will be completed within a further 10 working 
days by a Director (or someone other than the individual responding to the 
Stage 1 complaint)

2.4 A review of the policy will take place by during 2019.

3 COMPLIMENTS

3.1 A compliment can be defined as customer feedback, which tells the Council that it 
has provided a service well, or how helpful a member of staff has been.  

3.2 During 1st April 2017 to 31st March 2018 the Council registered 116 compliments 
from customers. This is a decrease of 6% of total compliments received compare
[...]
t March 2017 with 93% responded to within 10 working days. 

2016/17 2017/18
Received Exceed 

10 Day 
Target

% 
Answered 

within 
timescales

Received Exceed 
10 Day 
Target

% 
Answered 

within 
timescales

Diff (-/+)

Places 76 12 84% 64 2 97% 13%
Resources 29 0 100% 21 0 100% 0%
People 37 2 96% 33 2 94% -3%
Total 142 14 93% 118 4 97% 4%

5.2.3 Of the 118 complaint registered 23 were escalated to stage 2 of the Policy. In all 
cases the relevant member of the Senior Management Team responded to the 
customer within the 10 day deadline or contacted the customer to agree an 
extension to this deadline to ensure that the stage 1 response was reviewed 
correctly.

5.3 Breakdown by Directorate

  Places

2016/17 2017/18 Diff (+/-)
Highways 21 11 -10
Planning 19 15 -4
Transport 14 7 -7
Street Scene & Waste 9 17 +8
Others 5 5 0
Grounds & Cemetery 5 2 -3
Environment, Licensing & 
Trading Standards

3 7 +4

Total 76 64 -12

64



Resources

2016/17 2017/18 Diff (+/-)
Revenues & Benefits 14 13 -1
Finance 5 0 -5
Elections 4 2 -2
Others 3 1 -2
Information Related 3 5 +2
Total 29 21 -8

  People

2016/17 2017/18 Diff (+/-)
Adult Social Care 6 7 -1
Children Social Care 31 26 -5
Total 37 33 -4

5.4 Complaints upheld

5.4.1 Of the 118 complaints registered from service users during 1st April 2017 to 31st 
March 2018, 29 were upheld (this means that the service believe that there was a 
failing that could have been avoided, something went wrong). This is a decrease of 
3% of total complaints upheld  compared to the period 1st April 2016 to 31st March 
2017 with 142 complaints registered and 40 upheld. An overview of the 
departments involved is below.

Number of Complaints Received v Upheld 

2016/17 2017/18
Received Upheld % 

Upheld
Received Upheld % 

Upheld

Diff (-/+)

Places 76 22 29% 64 12 19% -10%
Resources 29 12 41% 21 6 29% -12%
People 37 6 16% 33 11 33% +17%
Total 142 40 28% 118 29 25% -3%

5.4.2 Upheld complaints have been reviewed to assess if any key themes are e
[...]
investigations.

The number of remedied complaints may not equal the number of upheld complaints.
This is because, while we may uphold a complaint because we find fault, we may not
always find grounds to say that fault caused injustice that ought to be remedied.

by LGO
Satisfactorily by

Authority before LGO
Involvement

1 0

71



T
his page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	9 EXTERNAL AUDITORS PROGRESS UPDATE
	Report No. 196-2018 Appendix A - External Audit Progress Report and Sector Update October 2018

	10 INTERNAL AUDIT UPDATE
	Report No 198-2018 Internal Audit Update Appendix A-E

	11 RISK MANAGEMENT POLICY
	Report No. 180-2018 Appendix A RM Policy

	12 COMPLIMENTS COMMENTS AND COMPLAINTS ANNUAL REPORT
	Report No. 147-2018 APPENDIX A - LGO Annual Review Letter 2018




Minutes of the meeting


Rutland County Council                  
Catmose   Oakham   Rutland   LE15 6HP.
Telephone 01572 722577 Email governance@rutland.gov.uk  

DX28340 Oakham

Minutes of the MEETING of the AUDIT AND RISK COMMITTEE held in the Catmose 
on Tuesday, 30th October, 2018 at 7.00 pm

PRESENT: Miss G Waller Mr J Lammie
Mr I Arnold Ms R Burkitt
Mr G Conde Mrs J Fox
Mr A Lowe

OFFICERS
PRESENT:

Miss Rachel Ashley-Caunt
Miss Sue Bingham
Mr Saverio Della Rocca
Mr Steve Ingram
Mrs Natasha Taylor

Head of Internal Audit
Business Support Manager
Director for Resources
Strategic Director for Places
Governance Manager

IN 
ATTENDANCE: Mr G Brown

Mr P Harvey

Deputy Leader and Portfolio 
Holder for Planning, 
Environment, Property and 
Finance
Grant Thornton

375 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 

No apologies were received.

376 MINUTES 

The Minutes of the Audit and Risk Committee held on 11 September 2018 were 
confirmed and signed by the Chairman.

377 MATTERS ARISING 

There were no matters arising.

378 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

There were no declarations of interest in respect of items on the agenda.

379 PETITIONS, DEPUTATIONS AND QUESTIONS 

No petitions, deputations or questions had been received from members of the public.

mailto:corporatesupport@rutland.gov.uk


380 QUESTIONS FROM MEMBERS 

There were no questions received from members.

381 NOTICES OF MOTION 

There were no notices of motion received from members.

382 SHARED OWNERSHIP 

The Chairman, Miss Waller, advised Members of the Committee that she had 
requested an update from the Places Directorate following an Audit Report in 
November 2017 on Shared Ownership.

Mr Steve Ingram, Strategic Director for Places, provided a verbal report noting the 
following points:

 Shared ownership was an acceptable form of affordable housing and was often 
used in rural areas to provide an option for those unable to access the housing 
market, subject to certain eligibility criteria.

 Terms of ownership were usually part of the planning permission and in most 
cases applied in perpetuity.  The terms could also be imposed as a condition of 
the sale of land.

 Shared ownership allows for the occupier to own a percentage of the property, 
typically between 25% and 80%.

 When the property is sold the occupier got market value for the percentage that 
they held.

 The sale of shared ownership properties was managed by the Housing 
Association.

 The report to the Committee in November 2017 recommended that where new 
S.106 agreements included this element of affordable housing, there would be 
a requirement that the authority would be notified of potential sales of these 
types of property.

 Housing Associations may seek variation of the restricted occupancy terms in 
the planning permission where they were unable to find qualifying people.

During discussion the following points were noted:

i. Mr Conde noted that it appeared that the stock of shared ownership housing 
was diminishing locally.  Mr Ingram explained that the Policy may have been 
different historically, but it was now accepted that the terms be imposed in 
perpetuity.  If there were specific examples he could investigate further and 
provide additional information;

ii. Miss Waller requested information about the process that had been put in place 
to prevent Housing Associations from departing from the terms of the shared 
ownership.  For example where one of the terms was to require occupiers with 
a local connection, how could the authority ensure that attempts had been 
made to try to attract people from the local community before the house was 
offered on the open market?  Mr Ingram confirmed that new applications were 
now subject to the requirement to notify the authority of potential sales, issues 
could also be picked up through Land Charges if issues were raised;



iii. Where there was an application to amend the terms of occupancy, this would 
usually require a new planning application;

iv. Miss Waller clarified that other authorities had systems in place to ensure that 
the criteria were being complied with and it was important that Rutland had a 
mechanism for checking the appropriate processes had been followed;

v. Mr Brown, Portfolio Holder for Planning, Environment, Property and Finance, 
suggested that it would be appropriate for an audit to be carried out on Housing 
Association processes to ensure they were following criteria and terms set out 
in the Covenant.  He would discuss this with the relevant department and look 
to have a report back to the Committee in January if possible.

RESOLVED

The Committee NOTED the verbal update and REQUESTED a further report be 
brought back to the January meeting.

--o0o--
Mr S Ingram left the meeting and did not return.

--o0o--

383 EXTERNAL AUDITORS PROGRESS UPDATE 

Report No. 196/2018 was received from the Director for Resources, the purpose of 
which was to present a brief progress update provided by the external auditors.

Mr Della Rocca, Director for Resources, welcomed Mr Paul Harvey (Engagement 
Manager - Grant Thornton) to his first meeting of the RCC Audit and Risk Committee.

During discussion the following points were noted:

i. Mr Harvey confirmed that the report was an initial progress report and that the 
Committee would be provided with an update at each meeting.  Mr Harvey 
confirmed that there had been a handover with KPMG and that the relevant 
dates for future work could be found in the timetable;

ii. It was confirmed that the first full report in January would be received by the 
Committee in advance of the Council receiving the 2019/20 Budget in February; 
and

iii. Miss Waller asked members to look at the “Challenge Questions” in the report 
and feedback on areas they would like to cover in future meetings or training 
sessions.

RESOLVED

The Committee RECEIVED the External Auditors Progress Report and Sector Update.

384 INTERNAL AUDIT UPDATE 

Report No. 198/2018 was received from the Head of Internal Audit, the purpose of 
which was to update members on the progress made in delivering the 2018/19 Annual 
Audit Plan and outcomes from audit assignments completed since the last Committee 
meeting.

During discussion the following points were noted:



i. There was ongoing negotiation with regard to obtaining a bond for the Waste 
Contract which was currently overdue by 12 months.  There would be a risk 
assessment regarding contract supply failure and the views of internal audit 
would be included in any recommendations;

ii. There had been a recent theft from a car parking ticket machine. Car parking 
will be reviewed by Internal Audit as part of the annual fraud risk work to see if 
there were any improvements that could be made.  The Council was trying to 
move towards “cashless” systems to avoid the costs and risks associated with 
holding cash; and

iii. All issues identified with Waste Services were being addressed.

RESOLVED

The Committee NOTED the Internal Audit update report.

385 RISK MANAGEMENT POLICY 

Report No. 180/2018 was received from the Director for Resources, the purpose of 
which was to present the current Risk Management Policy for comment following 
discussions at the last committee.

During discussion the following points were noted:

i. The risk register was in the process of being updated and would be brought 
back to the next Committee meeting;

ii. The sources of risk highlighted at Appendix A were provided as overarching 
headings and were not a definitive list.  Members made further suggestions 
including political turmoil, changes in financial policy, 
employment/unemployment and human error.  

RESOLVED

The Committee commented on the Policy and provided feedback as noted above.

386 COMPLIMENTS COMMENTS AND COMPLAINTS ANNUAL REPORT 

Report No. 147/2018 was received from the Director for Resources, the purpose of 
which was to provide an overview of the numbers of Compliments, Comments and 
Complaints received by Council over the last financial year.

Mr Della Rocca noted that it was important that there was a process in place through 
which people could log their complaints where they encountered problems.  The level 
of complaints received did not cause concern given the number of people that the 
Council interacted with. 

During discussion the following points were noted:

i. There had been no complaints in the vexatious category;
ii. Only complaints and compliments from members of the public were recorded, 

not those from Parish Councils;
iii. There were a number of queries/issues/requests that are reported by Parish 

Councils, Councillors or by individuals themselves that are not recorded as 



complaints.  There was debate as to whether these should be recorded.  
Officers to consider this issue further;

iv. The policy would be reviewed in 2019 to address any issues;
--o0o--

Mr G Conde left the meeting and did not return.
--o0o--

v. There should be caution with changing the process for recording as it would 
make comparison with historic data difficult;

vi. It was good to see the positive comments, but Members suggested that the 
report should include both positive and negative comments to make sure it was 
balanced; and

vii. More details on the report from the ombudsman would be useful in future, 
particularly reasons for complaints upheld.

RESOLVED

Members NOTED the content of the Annual Compliments, Comments and Complaints 
report and provided feedback as above.

387 REGULATION OF INVESTIGATORY POWERS ACT 2000 (RIPA) UPDATE 

The Director for Resources confirmed that there was nothing to report at this time.

388 ANY OTHER URGENT BUSINESS 

There were no items of urgent business.

---oOo---
The Chairman declared the meeting closed at 8.40 pm.

---oOo---


